
Order Paper Questions

(Text]
PETROLEUM INDUSTRY

Question No. 250-Mr. Herbert:

1. What percentage of the shareholding of (a) Imperial 011 (b) Sheli Canada
(c) Gulf Canada (d) Texaco Canada, is believed ta be owned by Canadians?

2. In each of the pasi Oive years, what was the combined (a) profit after taxes
(b) dîvidends distributed (c) taxes and royalties paid ta the (i) governmenî (ii)
provincial governments?

Mr. D. M. Collenette (Parliamentary Secretary to Presi-
dent of the Privy Council): 1 arn informed by the Department
of Energy, Mines and Resources and Statistics Canada as
follows: 1. Statisties Canada reports that in 1979, the Iatest
year for which information is available under the Corporations
and Labour Unions Returns Act, the degree of Canadian
ownership was as follows:

(a) Imperia] Oil 22.33 per cent.
(b) Sheil Canada 25.92 per cent.
(c) Gulf Canada 26.13 per cent.
(d) Texaco Canada 9. 10 per cent.

2. EM&R has obtained the following data on the petroleum
industry under the auspices of the Petroleum Corporations
Monitoring Act relating to their upstream operations except
for dividends which relate to total operations:

(i) and (ii) 1977 1978
($ Millions)

(a) Net Incarne Afier
Incarne Taxes

(b) Dividends

(c) Current Incame Taxes
of which rederal
gavernment (estimated)
of which provincial
governments (estîmated)

Royalties ta provincial
governments

2,079 2,285

1979

ln so far as Canadian Patents & Developmnent Limited is
concerned: (a) Nil. (b) I $1,575-See list below.

In so far as the Federal Business Development Bank is
concerned: (a) and (b) 27-$601,884.73-See list below.

In SO far as the Canadian Commercial Corporation is con-
cerned: (a) 6-$136,328.96. (b) 4-$128,964-See list below.

In so far as Export Development Corporation is concerned:
(a) 16-$138,070.50. (b) Nil.-See list below.
lndustry. Trade and Commerce

August 1, 1978 ta March 31, 1980

(a) Name

Deloitie Haskins & Scîls
Bureau of Management Consulting Services
Management Consulting Ltd.
A.B. Sunter & Partners
Systems Approach Consulting
Fasier Business Services Ltd.
Quasar Systems Ltd.
Murray Friesen & Associates Ine.
Murray, Nicholas & Associates
Currie. Coopers & Lybrand Ltd.
Audit Services Bureau (DSS)
Eric Miller Consulting Group Lid.
Technovation Consultants
Mr. William Chandler
Quantum Communications Ltd.
E.R.A. Consulîing Economists Inc.
Ernst & Ernst

Total

Canladian Patents & Development Limitcd
3,525

452 510 77 (b) Name
J. L. Orr-Technavation Consultants

i ,i 00 98 .022L

N umber of
Contracts

3

3

N uîiber of~
Contracts

825 75 766 Federal Business Develapment Bank

August 1, 1978 to March 31, 1980
275 245 256 (a) and (b)

NOTE: This type of data was nat callected priar ta 1977. Data for 1980 is nat
yet available.

DEPARTMENT 0F INDUSTRY, TRADE AND COMMERCE
CONSULTANTS

Question No. 747-Mr. Shields:
Since August 1, 1978, how many (a) administrative (b) policy consultants

were under cantract ta the Department of Indlustry. Trade and Commerce
and/or any boards, commissions or corparatians reporting ta the minister and, in
each case, what amouni was paid ta them?

Hon. Herb Gray (Minister of Industry, Trade and Com-
merce): In so far as the Department of lndustry, Trade and
Commerce is concerned: (a) 25-$418,436-See list below.
(b) Nil.

In so far as Metric Commission Canada is concerned: (a)
and (b)-Not applicable.

In so far as the Foreign lnvestment Review Agency is
concerned: (a) and (b)-Not applicable.

Name

William M. Mercer Limited
Run7heimer and Company Ine
Gazda. Valais & Associates
Hickling Johnstan
Hay Associates
William Hastings & Associates
Blake, Cassels & Graydan
Ogilvy. Montgomery, Renault, Clarke, Kirkpa-

trick, Hannon & Howard
Price Waîcrhouse & Assaciates
Public and Industrial Relations Ltd.
DPA Consultants
I nfarmcirica
Ducro, Meilleur & Roy & Associates
Quantum
Systemhause Ltd.
Digital Equipmenî (Canada) Ld.
C. M. Whittaker & Associates Ltd.
Caron. Racine. St. Denis & Assaciates
Keith & Assoc. Ltd.
Eastcan Consultants
Lester J. Page (Architct)
Robert Cassidy (Archiiect)
Philip J. Greenacre
Guy Labbé & Louis Dion
M.ý S. Thampsan
Smith carter Pariners
Mechanical Consultants Western Lid.

Total

Namber of
Contracts

Cost

$ 15,.000.00
81,800,00
4,725.00

25,000.00
24.600.00
15,000.00
16,600.00
15,100.00
57,208.00
I 9,500.00
15.400.00
20,600.00
25,000.00
7,500.00

25,000.00
1 7,125.00
33,278.00

418,436.00

Casi

S 1,575.00

Cosi

S 25,47 1.00
49,160.00
52,897.10
17,093.70
11,762.67
4,467.00
3,904.82

57,801.54
32,778.72
43.200.00
26,661.26
14,305.43
55.505.75
12,377.74

133,090.00
23,000.00

800.00
5,666.00
2,148.00
1.000.00
4,392100

10,410.00
8,995.00
1,593.00
1,700.00
1,200.00

504.00
601 ffl4.73

7170 COMMONS DEBATES February 12, 1981


