Order Paper Questions

[Text]

PETROLEUM INDUSTRY

Question No. 250-Mr. Herbert:

1. What percentage of the shareholding of (a) Imperial Oil (b) Shell Canada (c) Gulf Canada (d) Texaco Canada, is believed to be owned by Canadians?

2. In each of the past five years, what was the combined (a) profit after taxes (b) dividends distributed (c) taxes and royalties paid to the (i) government (ii) provincial governments?

Mr. D. M. Collenette (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): I am informed by the Department of Energy, Mines and Resources and Statistics Canada as follows: 1. Statistics Canada reports that in 1979, the latest year for which information is available under the Corporations and Labour Unions Returns Act, the degree of Canadian ownership was as follows:

(a) Imperial Oil	22.33 per cent.
(b) Shell Canada	25.92 per cent.
(c) Gulf Canada	26.13 per cent.
(d) Texaco Canada	9.10 per cent.

2. EM&R has obtained the following data on the petroleum industry under the auspices of the Petroleum Corporations Monitoring Act relating to their upstream operations except for dividends which relate to total operations:

(i) and (ii)	1977	1978 (\$ Millions)	1979
(a) Net Income After Income Taxes	2,079	2,285	3,525
(b) Dividends	452	510	737
(c) Current Income Taxes of which federal	1,100	980	1,022
government (estimated) of which provincial	825	735	766
governments (estimated)	275	245	256
Royalties to provincial governments	2,710	3,112	3,820

NOTE: This type of data was not collected prior to 1977. Data for 1980 is not yet available.

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, TRADE AND COMMERCE CONSULTANTS

Question No. 747-Mr. Shields:

Since August 1, 1978, how many (a) administrative (b) policy consultants were under contract to the Department of Industry, Trade and Commerce and/or any boards, commissions or corporations reporting to the minister and, in each case, what amount was paid to them?

Hon. Herb Gray (Minister of Industry, Trade and Commerce): In so far as the Department of Industry, Trade and Commerce is concerned: (a) 25—\$418,436—See list below. (b) Nil.

In so far as Metric Commission Canada is concerned: (a) and (b)—Not applicable.

In so far as the Foreign Investment Review Agency is concerned: (a) and (b)—Not applicable.

In so far as Canadian Patents & Development Limited is concerned: (a) Nil. (b) 1-\$1,575-See list below.

In so far as the Federal Business Development Bank is concerned: (a) and (b) 27—\$601,884.73—See list below.

In so far as the Canadian Commercial Corporation is concerned: (a) 6—\$136,328.96. (b) 4—\$128,964—See list below.

In so far as Export Development Corporation is concerned: (a) 16—\$138,070.50. (b) Nil.—See list below.

Industry, Trade and Commerce

August 1, 1978 to March 31, 1980

	Number of					
(a) Name	Contracts	Cost				
Deloitte Haskins & Sells	1	\$ 15,000.00				
Bureau of Management Consulting Services	3	81,800.00				
Management Consulting Ltd.	1	4,725.00				
A.B. Sunter & Partners	1	25,000.00				
Systems Approach Consulting	1	24,600.00				
Foster Business Services Ltd.	1	15,000.00				
Quasar Systems Ltd.	1	16,600.00				
Murray Friesen & Associates Inc.	1	15,100.00				
Murray, Nicholas & Associates	5	57,208.00				
Currie, Coopers & Lybrand Ltd.	1	19,500.00				
Audit Services Bureau (DSS)	1	15,400.00				
Eric Miller Consulting Group Ltd.	- 1	20,600.00				
Technovation Consultants	1	25,000.00				
Mr. William Chandler	1	7,500.00				
Quantum Communications Ltd.	1	25,000.00				
E.R.A. Consulting Economists Inc.	1	17,125.00				
Ernst & Ernst	3	33,278.00				
Total	25	418,436.00				
Canadian Patents & Development Limited						
	Number of					
(b) Name	Contracts	Cost				
J. L. Orr-Technovation Consultants	1	\$ 1,575.00				
Federal Business Development Bank						
August 1, 1978 to March 31, 1980						
(a) and (b)						
	Number of					
Name	Contracts	Cost				

	Number of	
Name	Contracts	Cost
William M. Mercer Limited	- 1	\$ 25,471.00
Runzheimer and Company Inc.	1	49,160.00
Gazda, Valois & Associates	1	52,897.10
Hickling Johnston	1	17,093.70
Hay Associates	1 .	11,762.67
William Hastings & Associates	1	4,467.00
Blake, Cassels & Graydon	1	3,904.82
Ogilvy, Montgomery, Renault, Clarke, Kirkpa-		
trick, Hannon & Howard	1	57,801.54
Price Waterhouse & Associates	1	32,778.72
Public and Industrial Relations Ltd.	1	43,200.00
DPA Consultants	1	26,661.26
Informetrica	1	14,305.43
Ducro, Meilleur & Roy & Associates	1	55,505.75
Quantum	1	12,377.74
Systemhouse Ltd.	1	133,090.00
Digital Equipment (Canada) Ld.	1	23,000.00
C. M. Whittaker & Associates Ltd.	1	800.00
Caron, Racine, St. Denis & Associates	1	5,666.00
Keith & Assoc. Ltd.	1	2,148.00
Eastcan Consultants	1	1,000.00
Lester J. Page (Architect)	1	4,392.00
Robert Cassidy (Architect)	1	10,410.00
Philip J. Greenacre	1	8,995.00
Guy Labbé & Louis Dion	1	1,593.00
M. S. Thompson	1	1,700.00
Smith Carter Partners	1	1,200.00
Mechanical Consultants Western Ltd.	1	504.00
Total	27	601,884.73